# UNITED STATES OF AMERICA REPUBLIC

**Continental Congress Assembled** 



## **PUBLIC LAW 111-10**

Amended: 23 October 2016

TO ESTABLISH A MOORISH MARSHALS/VICEGERENT SERVICE AS A BUREAU IN THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, EXECUTIVE BRANCH

Pursuant to the United States of America Republic Constitution Amendment II, Section 1, wherein it states; "The United States of America Republic militia being the Law Enforcement of this Sovereign Nation State whose sworn duty is the protection of the United States of America Republic", there shall hereby be designated as militia, the Moorish Marshal/Vicegerents to serve this purpose. This amendment shall go into immediate force.

Introduced as **Senate Joint Resolution 10**, with **16** co-sponsors and as **House Joint Resolution 10** with **16** co-sponsors, a request was delivered before the Continental Congress to honor and therefore establish a Moorish Marshals/Vicegerent Service as a Bureau within the Department of Justice under the authority and direction of the Attorney General. There shall be, at the head of the Moorish Marshals/Vicegerent Service (hereafter in this chapter referred to as the "Service"), a Director who shall be appointed by the President, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate.

The resolution suffered no amendments, no exclusions, no demands that it became law.

The 1st Continental Congress of the United States of America Republic publicly declared 2015 the national "Year of the United States of America Republic". The document known as Public Law 111-10 was signed and passed into law on 23 October 2016 by the following SIGNATORIES to this Legislative Act in Attendance;



#### General Congress Assembled, United States of America Republic

- 1. Christopher-Cannon: Bey, President, Illinois Province
- 2. Sharon-Green: El, Acting Speaker of the House, Missouri Province
- 3. Kimberly Ware: Bey, Treasurer, Illinois Province
- 4. Charles: Bey, Attorney General, Dept. of Justice, California Province
- 5. Taiwaan-Smith: Bey, Recorder of Deeds, Media Director Illinois
- 6. Ross Woody: Bey, Secretary of State, Dept. of State, Missouri Province
- 7. Darnell-Brown: Bey, Governor, Province of Virginia
- 8. Mandell Lamar-Williams: El, Governor, Georgia Province
- 9. Floyd-Harris: Bey, Governor, Missouri Province
- 10. Saadig: Bey, Senator, Illinois Province
- 11. Steven-Jackson: El, Senator, Colorado, Province
- 12. Demeitric-Mason: El, Representative, California Province
- 13. Romalus-Dorsey: El, Chief Justice, Illinois Province
- 14. Linda Ann-Bashful: El, Public Minister, Missouri Province
- 15. Maurice Clement-Reynolds: Bey, Public Minister, Missouri Province
- 16. Leslie Andre-Atkins: El, Commissioner Vicegerent, Illinois Province

It reads as follows:

#### PUBLIC LAW 111-10 on 23 October 2016

## **JOINT RESOLUTION**

### Authorizing and requesting the President

to proclaim and establish a Moorish Marshals/Vicegerent Service as a Bureau within the Department of Justice in accord with the Laws and Constitution of the United States of America Republic.

**WHEREAS** the Moorish American People have made a unique contribution in shaping the United States of America Republic as a distinctive and blessed nation and people;

**WHEREAS** the Moorish American People are a People of deeply-held religious convictions springing from the Holy Scriptures of the Holy Koran and the Teachings of the Holy Prophet Noble Drew Ali. The Holy Prophet Noble Drew Ali led his People back to the Principles and standards of their forefathers' Free National Principals and Standards.

**WHEREAS** the Principals of Love, Truth, Peace, Freedom and Justice inspired concepts of civil government that are contained in our Declaration of Independence and Constitution of the United States of America Republic;

WHEREAS the Moorish American People, are now in great overstanding that, as a Nation of People being Nationwide in scope to achieve peace as well as unity as a single



harmonious Nation, there must be uniform Laws for the Nation. The Laws and Constitution of the **United States of America Republic is** "the Rock on which our Republic rests";

WHEREAS the history of our Nation clearly illustrates the value of a Nation to be able to create and pass its own Laws are beneficial to a Society as well as Law Enforcement to Enforce the Laws of the Nation. This is not to remove or change **The Moorish American People** from voluntarily applying the teachings of the Holy Koran's Scriptures in the lives of individuals, families, or in their society as a nation of People;

**WHEREAS** this Nation now faces great challenges that will test this Nation as it has never been tested before; and

WHEREAS that renewing our knowledge of Law, Divine and National and having faith in Our Universal Creator through Holy Scriptures of the Koran of the Moorish Science Temple of America, the Holy Bible and the Great Qu'ran of Mohammed as we honor all the divine Prophets Jesus, Mohammed, Buddha and Confucius. Therefore, the Constitution and Laws of the United States of America Republic and knowledge of the aforementioned Holy Scriptures can only strengthen our nation. I, President Christopher H- Cannon: Bey, therefore establish with the consent of the Continental Congress the provisions as the Laws of the United States of America Republic:

**NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Resolved** by the Continental Congress of the United States of America Republic in Continental Congress assembled, That the President is authorized and requested to designate the Moorish Marshals/Vicegerent Service as a Bureau within the Department of Justice under the authority and direction of the Attorney General.

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY-PL.111 Res.:10 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, Vol. 1(2016):

**23 October** considered and passed by the Continental Congress.

[End of Resolution]

